## RESOLUTION FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE TO ACCEPT THE RECOVERY HOUSING PROGRAM FUNDING

-----

WHEREAS, the Buncombe County Board of Commissioners has previously indicated its desire to assist in community development efforts for housing within the County; and,

WHEREAS, the Board approved the submission of the application to NC Commerce's REDD for the Recovery Housing Program funding to benefit individuals in recovery from substance use and who are low- or moderate-income persons; and,

WHEREAS, the Board wishes the County to accept the Recovery Housing Program funding to benefit the expansion of Asheville Buncombe Community Christian Ministry's (ABCCM) Transformation Village program by constructing a 64-unit building with 32-units dedicated for women and mother's in recovery from substance use; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes that Land of Sky Council of Government, an experienced CDBG Grant Administrator, to directly administer the grant; and

WHEREAS, this Board certifies it will meet all federal regulatory and statutory requirements of the State of North Carolina Recovery Housing Program,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Buncombe County Board of Commissioners that the County of Buncombe is as follows:

- 1. That the Chairman and County Manager, or either of them, are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute and submit agreements to the North Carolina Department of Commerce for execution of the Recovery Housing Program and an interlocal agreement with Land of Sky Regional Council for the purposes set forth above and as committed to in the application, and to do any and all other acts and to execute any and all other documents, which they, in their discretion, deem necessary and appropriate in order to effect the transactions contemplated by this Resolution, except that none of the above shall be authorized or empowered to do anything or execute any document which is in contravention, in any way, of the specific provisions of this Resolution.
- 2. That all acts and doings of officers, employees and agents of the County, whether taken prior to, on, or after the date of this Resolution, that are in conformity with and in the furtherance of the purposes and intents of this

Resolution as described above shall be, and the same hereby are, in all respects ratified, approved and confirmed.

3. That this resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

This the 20<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024 in Buncombe County, North Carolina.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE

By:

By:

Brownie Newman, Chairman

Approved as to form:

County Attorney